HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.	17
Introduced by Council M	1ember

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE OPERATING BUDGET OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018; ADOPTING APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018, EXCEPT FOR GENERAL FUND COMMUNITY AGENCY FUNDING

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the City Council of the City of Hayward estimates of revenues from all sources and estimates of expenditures required for the proper conduct of the activities of the City of Hayward for fiscal year 2018 contained in those documents entitled "City of Hayward Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget," with adjustments to the Proposed Budget as discussed at the June 20, 2017 Council Public Hearing and contained herein;

WHEREAS, two Council Work Sessions and a public hearing were held by the City Council of the City of Hayward, at which time all interested persons were afforded an opportunity to be heard on matters pertaining to the budget recommended by the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

- 1. That the budget presented by the City Manager in the document entitled "City of Hayward Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget," with adjustments to the proposed budget as outlined in the June 20, 2017 staff report is hereby approved and adopted as the budget of the City of Hayward for FY 2018, with specific exception of General Fund Community Agency funding, which is separately addressed in Resolution No. 17-xxx. Copies of the budget documents and the staff reports presented by the City Manager are on file in the office of the City Clerk and are hereby referred to, incorporated herein, and made a part of this resolution as though set forth in full.
- 2. That except as may be otherwise provided, any and all expenditures relating to the objectives described in the budget are hereby approved and authorized and payments therefore may be made by the Director of Finance of the City of Hayward without further action of Council.
- 3. That for the purposes of determining whether the City Manager is authorized to execute a contract for a commodity or service pursuant to City Charter section 701 subsection 8, the City Manager shall have the authority to expend such funds and enter into and execute any and all contracts and documents necessary to carry out the priorities and service delivery outcomes of the Council's appropriations as set forth in this budget.
- 4. The City Manager shall have the authority to bind and prepay all coverage and to negotiate and execute all documents necessary to obtain the insurance, third party administration services,

loss fund stabilization and defense of claims budgeted for in the Liability Insurance Fund. In consultation with the City Attorney, the City Manager and/or City Attorney shall be authorized to represent the City on the board of the Exclusive Risk Management Authority of California and take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to advance the City's interests in connection with risk management services and procuring of insurance coverage.

- 5. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to transfer the amounts from one fund to another as indicated in Exhibit A at such time as he/she may determine, giving consideration to the intended purposes for which the transfers are made and available balances in each of the funds.
- 6. The amounts as reflected in Exhibit B are hereby appropriated for expenditure.
- 7. Any monies received during FY 2018 as a consequence of a grant application approved by the City Council are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which the grant has been approved. Such appropriation includes authorization for the City Manager to expend such monies and for the Director of Finance to make payments therefore in accordance with the terms and conditions and for the purposes of the grant.
- 8. The Director of Finance is directed to comply with GASB 31 (Unrealized investment gains and losses) and is authorized to make such entries as are required to the City's financial records. In addition, the Director of Finance is authorized to make such changes to the budget as are required by GASB 31.
- 9. There are hereby appropriated the following amounts to the General Fund Reserve and Designation of Fund Balances, which the Director of Finance shall enter upon the records and reflect in the financial statement of the City:

General Fund - Fund Balance Designations	F	Y 2018
Unassigned		21,586
Total Designated Fund Balance	\$	21,586
Proposed Use of Fund Balance		(2,474)
Total Reserves & Designated	\$	19,112

In addition to the above specified amounts, the balances in each fund that are not otherwise appropriated are hereby appropriated to Contingency Reserves in those funds.

Expenditures from Reserves or Designated Fund Balances shall require the approval of the City Council.

10. The Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to distribute the above appropriations, transfers, and reserves to the various accounts of the City in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and consistent with the purposes and objectives as outlined in the approved budget.

City Attorney	of the City of Hayward	
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:	
		ATTEST City Clerk of the City of Hayward
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ADOPTED E	BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
IN COUNCII	L, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA June 20, 2017	

Any contract for professional services included in the annual budget that will cost more than \$75,000 shall be executed by the City Manager only upon approval of the contract by the City

Council given at a meeting of the City Council.

11.